
26/20/75
Alumni Association
Alumni
John L. Strohm Papers, 1927-87

Box 1:

Davidson, Nellie, Reading Certificates, 1894-95
Marshall Township High School Report Cards, 1927-31

Annual, 1931
Boy's State Fair School, 1930-31
Daily Illini, 1934-35
Diary-Terre Haute, Marshall, Champaign, Chicago, California, August 17-December 22, 1936
Authorization Letters, 1936-37
Strohm's Stroller, December 10, 1936, February 1937
World Trip Journal 

California - Yokohama, Japan, December 1936
Yokohama, Japan, and Manchuria, January 1937
China, February 1937
China and the Philippines, March 1937
Philippines, April 1937
Philippines and Burma, May 1937
Burma and India, June 2-22, 1937
Iraq, Palestine, and Egypt, June 23 - July 14, 1937
Greece, Turkey, Bulgaria, and Yugoslavia, July 15 - August 11, 1937
Hungary, Czechoslovakia, Germany, Denmark, and Norway, August 12-September

 12, 1937
Belgium and France, September 14-25, 1937
Spain, September 26 - October 28, 1937
France, England, and U.S., October 29 - November 11, 1937
Correspondence, 1936-37

Dispatches,
California and Honolulu, 1936
Japan, 1936
China, Peiping, Nanking, 1936
Hong Kong and Philippines, Manila, Zamboanga, Jolo, Borneo, 1937
Singapore, Burma, and India, June 1937
Palestine, Egypt,December 21, 2022 and Yugoslavia, 1937
Egypt and Greece, 1937
Spain, 1937

Jones, Edward M., Agent for stories, February - April, September 1937
Japan, Love in, April 1937
"Want a Rickshaw?" ca. April 1937
"Curse of China" - Opium, May 1937
Stories For Newspapers, April - July 1937
Marshall Herald, "Around the World" by John Strohm, April 23 - July 16, 1937



26/20/75 2

Correspondence, 1937
Correspondence, 1938
Czechoslovakia, 1937
World Trip Stories, 1938
Prairie Farmer, World Trip, July 30, 1938 

Prairie Farmer, 1938
WLS School Time Radio Scripts, 1938-39
WLS Photos, ca. 1940

Chow, Philip E.M., Tientsin Flood and Living Conditions, October 7, 1939
John Strohm, Photographs, ca. 1942

Family Photographs, ca. 1942
Journal

Cuba - Havana, Sugar Mill, Santiago, January 21-25, 1941
Haiti - Port au Prince, January 25-26, 1941
Puerto Rico, San Juan, El Semil Hacienda, January 27-29, 1941
Trinidad, Port of Spain, January 29-30, 1941
Brazil, Belem, Rio de Janiero, Sao Paulo, Guatapara, Bragancia, January 31 - February 19,

1941
Paraguay, Asuncion, February 19-26, 1941
Argentina, Buenos Aires, Arrecifas, Baradevo, Junin, Colonia City, February 26 - March 27,

1941
Uruguay, Montevideo, Cerros de San Juan, March 3-9, 1941
Chile, Santiago, March 27 - April 4, 1941
Peru, Lima, Paramonga, Huancayo, April 4-19, 1941
Ecuador, Quito, Otavalo, April 19-25, 1941
Colombia, Cali, Bogota, La Esperanza, Palmyra, April 25 - May 5, 1941
Panama, Balboa, Panama City, May 5-12, 1941
Costa Rica, San Jose, Grecia, May 12-16, 1941
Nicaragua, Managua, May 16-21, 1941
Honduras, Tegulcigalpa, May 21-25, 1941
El Salvador, San Salvador, San Miguel, May 25-29, 1941
Guatemala, Guatemala City, Chichicastenango, May 29 - June 4, 1941
Mexico, Mexico City, Morelia, Guadalajara, Mazatlan, June 4-15, 1941

Latin American Trip Publicity, January - July 1941
Correspondence, January - April 1941

May - July 1941
August - December 1941

Expenses, 1941
Stories, 1941
Manuscript, 1942

Radio Station HCJB "The Voice of the Andes", Quito, 1940-41, 1942-45



26/20/75 3

South American Correspondence, June 9, 1941 - April 22, 1942
Pan American Council, Chicago, 1941-42, 1944
Speaking Arrangements and Reports, April - December 1941

Box 2:

Strohm, John, Reports, January 1942
Speaking Arrangements and Reports 

January - June 1942
July - December 1942

WGN, Latin American Broadcast, August 5, 1942
Prairie Farmer Articles, 1943
WLS 9:45 Morning Program with June Merrill, March - April 1943

Foreign Interviews, May 1943
Woodstock Journal, 1942-43

August 1943
1944

Correspondence, 1943
Speaking Arrangements and Reports, 1943
USSR Embassy Information Bulletin, October 20, 1942 - October 30, 1943
Russian Documents, 1939-45
Prairie Farmer - WLS, School Time, October 22, 1943 - February 25, 1944
Latin American Trip Scrapbook, November 1943 - February 1944
I Lived With Latin Americans, Testimonials, December 1943 - March 1944

Correspondence, December 1943 - April 1943, June 1945
Advertising, 1944

Mexican Agriculture, Kenneth Moore, 1944-45
Correspondence, 1944
Speaking Arrangements and Reports, January - March, 1944

April - June, 1944
July - September, 1944
October - December, 1944
1944-45

Correspondence, 1945
Speaking Arrangements and Reports, January - February, 1945

October - December, 1945
Prairie Farmer - WLS, Publications, 1944-45 

Dinner Bell, USSR, November 23, 1944 - February 12, 1945
"World Neighbors", February 26 - August 27, 1945
"World Neighbors", September 3, 1945 - January 21, 1946

Northern Illinois Publications, 1945-46
Woodstock Journal and McHenry County News, 1945, 1947



26/20/75 4

Box 3:

United Nations Conference, San Francisco, April 23 - May 25, 1945
Agricultural Committee for American Soviet Friendship, June 1945 - September 1946, May 1947 -

48
Crow's Film Coated Seed Corn, 1946
World Agriculture, Source Material, 1942-46
Prairie Farmer, January 2-26, 1946
Correspondence, January - February 1946
European and Russian Trip, Correspondence with Editors, January - February 1946

Editors Responses, February - May 1946
Publishers Correspondence, Scribner's, February - November 1946
European Trip, 1946
Austria, 1946
Czechoslovakia, 1946
Denmark, 1946
England, 1946
France, 1946
Germany, 1946
Greece, 1946
Italy, 1946
Netherlands, 1946
Norway, 1946
Poland, 1946
Soviet Union, Documents, 1946
Yugoslavia, 1946
European Journal, Italy, March 1946

Greece, Czechoslovakia, April 1946
Czechoslovakia, Germany, May 1946
Germany, Denmark, Holland, Germany, June 1946
Russia, June 20 - August 2, 1946
Germany, France, & Afterward Notes, August 2 - September 10, 1946

CBS European Programs, Austria-Poland, March - June 1946
Europe Articles, Yugoslavia, Poland, Greece, 1946
European Trip Stories

Farm Magazines: Colorado-Virginia and Canada, Correspondence, 1946
Agricultural Journals, American Cattle Producer Western Livestock, February -

October, 1946
Newspapers, Correspondence, 1946

Box 4:



26/20/75 5

Russian Trip, 1946-1947
Russian Notes, 1946
NEA Russian Dispatches, 1946
Clippings, Reaction to NEA Series on USSR, October - November 1946
Russian Trip, 

Farm Papers Editors Project, 1946
Newspapers Articles (2 folders), 1946 

Russian Stories, 
Chicago Daily News, October 2-12, 1946
Syndicated to: Cleveland, Indianapolis, Milwaukee, New York, San Francisco, South Bend,

Washington, Philadelphia, October 1946
Newsweek, October 14, 1946

Readers Digest, Chebachov Family Story, February, October - November 1946
Just Tell the Truth, 

Manuscript and Galleys, 1946
Advertising, 1947
Advertising, Promotion, and Reviews, 1947
Correspondence, December 1946 - July 1947
Acknowledgement of Gift Copies, April - May 1947
Book Order Letters, 

April - August 1947
September 1947 - February 1948

Correspondence 
March 1946
April - June 1946
July - September 1946
October 1946
November - December 1946

Speaking Arrangements and Reports, 1946
Speaking Schedules, 1946-47
Huffman vs. Prairie Farmer and Strohm, 1946
University of Illinois Foundation, 1946
WLS

"World Neighbors", January 7, 1946
"Talks With European Farmers", June 1946

Russian Trip, Newspaper Editorials and Letters to Editors, 1946

Woodstock, Harvard, and Hebron Papers on Russian Trip, October 1946 - January 1947
Redpath Bureau, C.E. Backman & Farris Flint, August 4 - November 4, 1946, October 1949
Flint, Farris, Agent, September - November 1946

Box 5:



26/20/75 6

Correspondence 
January - March 1947

Flint, Farris 
Speeches and Public Relations, January - July, 1947
Famous Features, August 1947 - February 1948

Correspondence
July - September, 1947
October - December, 1947

West, Dan, Goshen, Indiana Brethren, 1946-47
Speaking Arrangements and Reports

January - March, 1947
April - June, 1947
July - September, 1947
October - December, 1947

Country Gentlemen, Editorial position, 1946-49
McCann - Erickson Advertising, 1947
Prairie Farmer - WLS, 1947-48
Scribner's, 1946-47
Scribner's, Books, 1948-49, 1951, 1954
Sigma Delta Chi Award, June, 1947
Speech Notes, 1947-48
Speaking Arrangements and Reports, undated, ca. 1947-48
European Trip, Country Gentlemen, January - May, 1948
Correspondence

January - June, 1948
July - December, 1948

Speaking Arrangements and Reports
January - September, 1948
October - December, 1948

World Citizens Conference, Woodstock, Illinois, May 21-22, 1948
World Trip

Italy, July 24 - August 6, 1948
Czechoslovakia, August 7-18, 1948
Poland, August 19-31, 1948
Germany, August 31 - September 9, 1948
Denmark, England, September 9-18, 1948
France, Saudi Arabia, September 19 - October 8, 1948

Stories
Italy, 1948
Czechoslovakia, Poland, 1948
Saudi Arabia, 1948

Reader's Digest, September, 1948 - March, 1949



26/20/75 7

World Front Radio Broadcast, 1948
Northern Illinois Publications, 1948-49
Correspondence, 1949
Speaking Arrangements and Reports 

January - March, 1949
April - December, 1949

Box 6:

Correspondence, 1950
Speaking Arrangements and Reports 

January - August 1950
September 1950
October 1950
November - December 1950

Southeast Asia Trip
Itinerary, January - April 1950
Journal

Woodstock - London, Karachi, January 29 - February 6, 1950
Karachi, Tatta, Delhi, Calcutta, Madras, Colombo, February 6-20, 1950
Singapore, Kuala, Lumpur, Penang, Malacca, February 21-March 9, 1950
Jakarta, Subang, March 10-16, 1950
Jakarta, Singapore, Saigon, Bangkok, Hong Kong, Tokyo, March 16 - April 3, 1960
Marked, 1950

Documents, March - April 1950
Radio Series Dispatches, 1950
NEA Correspondence, 1950
Bentley, WBBM Dispatches, 1950
Correspondence, 1950
Radio Letters, February - June, 1950
NEA Rotogravure, Acme (Clippings), 1950
NEA Series Originals, 1950

NEA Copy for "Reds Can be Stopped in Asia" Series, May 2-20, 1950
Southeast Asia Stories, Woodstock Sentinel, May 15-20, 1950
Southeast Asia Series, Newspaper Coverage, May, 1950
Country Gentleman, Editorial Position, 1950-52
Correspondence, 1951
Speaking Arrangements and Reports 

January - April, 1951
September - December, 1951

Clippings, 1951-52
Correspondence, 1952



26/20/75 8

Speaking Arrangements and Reports, 1952

Box 7:

Pioneer Land Company, Correspondence, 1949-51
Chuck Thompson and Bill Stout, Correspondence (2 folders), 1950-51
Finance, 1951-53
Budgets, 1951-52
Technical Information, 1952
Bill Stout, Correspondence (3 folders), 1952-54
Alan Hunt, 1952-53

Land Investors Correspondence, 1950-51
Republican Case, 1950-52
Speeches, President Dwight Eisenhower, Notes and Correspondence, 1952

State of the Union, Natural Resources, 1953-56
Presidential Statements on Water and Power Policy; Resource Progress, 1952-56
Speaking Arrangements and Reports, 1953
Resource Progress: 1953-56 - Responsibilities of the Interior Department, 1953- 56
European Journal, London, Brussels, Paris, Germany, Denmark, Netherlands, January 2-28, 1954
European Correspondence, October 1953 - May 1954
European Trip, Thank You Letters, Notes, January, April, 1954
Hoover Citizens Commission for Reorganization of the Executive Branch, 1950-54
National Union Farmer, Wall Street and the Farm Bureau, March 1952
Speeches

"Educating for the Future" by Ralph Helton, Woodstock HS, ca. 1955
President Dwight Eisenhower (2 folders), 1954-55
White House, Farm Bill Analysis, March, 1956 
President Dwight Eisenhower's Farm Bill Veto, April 1956

Speech Kit, Republican National Committee, 1956

Box 8:

Speeches
President Dwight Eisenhower, 

March - April 1956
September - October 1956
Portland, Oregon, October 3, 1956
Minneapolis, Minnesota, October 11, 1956
Seattle, Washington, October 17, 1956
1957-59

Vice-President Richard M. Nixon, June 28, 1954; September 17, 1955
Secretary of Agriculture Ezra T. Benson 



26/20/75 9

Speeches (3 folders), 1953-55
Hog Speech, January 31, 1956
Speeches, 1956
Time article, May 7, 1956
Press Statement, November - December 1957
Speeches, 1958-59
NEA, February 4, 1955

Assistant to Secretary of Agriculture, Dan Paarlberg, 1955
Congress, Senator Styles Bridges and Rep. Joseph Martin, 1954

American Farm Bureau Federation, Chicago Meeting, December 15-20, 1953
Country Gentleman Correspondence, 1947-53
Better Farming Correspondence, January - August, 1954

     September, 1954 - March, 1955  
Country Gentleman, Better Farming, 1955
McCann-Erickson, Report on Swift and Co., Media Advertising, July 19, 1954
Advertising Agency, John Higgs, Farm Profit, 1954-55
Correspondence, 1955
Speaking Reports, 1955-57
Duncan Hines, 1951, 1954-55
Hines - Park Foods, Proctor & Gamble, Florida Citrus, Royal Park, and Rudolph Deetjen, 1956

Box 9:

Russian Agricultural Delegation, Program and Itinerary, Map, June 1-July 16, 1955
Soviet Farm Delegation, July 7-8, 1955
Visit and Daily Schedules and Releases, June 22 - August 23, 1955
Tour Correspondence, June 9 - July 8, 1955

July 9-14, 1955
July 15-30, 1955
August 1 - October 25, 1955

Tour Reports, August 1955
Photographs, 1955
Clippings, September 1954 - February 1955

(28 folders) July 1 - August 31 1955 
Undated
(2 folders) September - October 1955 

Strohm Notebooks; Drafts and MSS, 1955
Agricultural Publications, Iowa, Indiana, USSR, 1955
Western Auto Presentation, 1955
American Farm Bureau Federation, The Nation's Agriculture, 1956
Russian Trip Decision, July 2-18, 1956
Republican Campaign Material, 1956



26/20/75 10

Federal Property Inventory, 1956
Speeches, Interior, Natural Resources, 1956
Eli Lilly and Company, September - November 1956
White House Correspondence, 1956

Box 10:

Robin Press, 1957
Firestone Public Relations, 1956-57
International Harvester Tractor Farming, ca. 1957

Farming, 1957
Grange League Federation Book, 1957-58
American Iron and Steel Institute, Farm Booklet Correspondence, 1958-59

Comments, 1958-59
Correspondence, 1958
Speaking Arrangements and Reports, 1958
Russia Correspondence, 1958
Russian Trip Plans, July 1958

Correspondence, June 14 - November 3, 1958
Russian Journal, July 15 - August 4, 1958
Russian Stories, 1958
China Trip

Plans, June - Aug, 1958
Journal, Moskow, Irkustsk, Peking, Shenyang, Tientsin, Nanking, Canton (60 
pp.), September 7-29, 1958
Cables, September 1958
Correspondence, October 1958 - July 1959
Congratulations, September 1958 - June 1959
NEA Dispatches, October 7 - November 3, 1958
Press Coverage, Chicago-Washington, October 10 - November 15, 1958

Altoona - Waltham, November 1958
Editorial Comment and Criticism, October 1958
Correspondence on Stories, October 14-28, 1958

Manuscripts, 1958
Promotion and Publicity, October 1958 - March 1959

Pictures, January - April 1959
Life, October - November 1958
National Geographic, October - November 1958
Readers Digest Story Manuscripts, November   1958
Documents, 1958

Overseas Press Club of America Award, October 1958 - July 1959
"China Show", CBS News, 1959



26/20/75 11

China, NBC-TV News Special, October 1958 - March 1959
Sigma Delta Chi Award, May 14, 1959
China, Book Correspondence with Publishers, 1959

Box 11:

Correspondence, 1959
Speaking Arrangements and Reports, 1959
Khrushchev Stock Ownership Letter Publicity, September, 1959-January, 1960
Newspaper Enterprise Association, Khrushchev visit story, September, 1959
Correspondence, 1960
Speaking arrangements and Reports, 1960
Journal:  Singapore, Vietnam, Thailand, March 16-25, 1960
Speech - Lee Schwanz - Agricultural Communications Group, February 12, 1960
Nixon Campaign (2 folders), 1960
Correspondence, 1961
Trip arrangements, August 30-October 30, 1961
Trip Notes, Berlin, Giessen, August 30-September 4, 1961
Berlin, Documents, 1961
Trip Notes, Egypt, September 6-13, 1961
Egypt, Documents, September 1961, 1964
Trip Notes, India, September 14-23, 1961
India, Correspondence and Documents, 1961
Trip Notes, Hong Kong, Macao, September 22-October 2, 1961
Hong Kong Correspondence, November 1961-March 1962
Speaking Advertisements, ca. 1961
China American Consulate Surveys, 1961
China, Book on Red China, 1958-61
China, Clippings, 1961-67
China, Robert Cohen law suit, 1960

Hong Kong Correspondence, 1959, 1961-62, 1965, 1967
University of Hong Kong Reports, 1961
NBC Today Show, 1961
Notes, 1961
Newspaper Enterprise Association, 1961-62
Red China Lecture Publicity, 1961
NEA Red China series, Newspaper uses, 1961
Interviews, CHEN-WANG, 1961
Interviews, Li Hung, 1961
Interviews, Wong Kong, 1961
Interviews, Wu Chih-Cheng, 1961
NEA, Promotional Releases, 1958, 1961



26/20/75 12

Encyclopedia Britannica Films, correspondence, 1959-63
Promotional, 1959
Scripts, 1959

Russian and Communism, Documents, 1956-63
Soviet Anti-semitism, 1962-66
Grocery Manufacturers of America, 1961-62
Food Publications, USDA and Other, 1961-62
5th International Food Conference, September 1962
"Our Food is a Bargain", Reader's Digest, 1961-June 1962
Food and Farm Problem series, NEA, 1963

Box 12:

FFA Speech for Henry Ford II, July, 1954
Ford advertising and Ford Almanac, 1959-60
Ford Dealer's Weather Guide, 1961-62
Ford Farm Management, John Strohm, Editor, 1960-64

Correspondence, 1959-63
Ford Farm Management Letter Comments, 1960-64
Ford Farm Market, 1957-59
Ford Farm Program, 1961
Ford Farming, 1961, 1965-67
Ford High Dollar Farming Letter, 1963-65
Ford Forum Report #1, "The Myth of the Vanishing Farmer", 1961-62
Ford Profit Planner, 1965
Ford Truck Sales Calendar, Harry Williams, 1960-61
Latin American Ford Almanac - Photos and stories, 1959-61

Extra Pages, 1960
Pages (2 folders), 1960
Correspondence, 1960
Plans, 1960

Rockefeller Foundation Correspondence, 1962-63
Stakeman, Bradfield, Wellhausen Correspondence, 1962-63
Western Printing Correspondence, 1963
General Plans
Chapter 1, Introduction
Chapter 2, Challenge
Chapter 3, Success Story
Chapter 4, What This Means to the Rest of the World
Chapter 5, MEXICO:  Land and People, 1963
Chapter 6, How the Mexican Program Got Started
Chapter 9, More Bread for the Hungry



26/20/75 13

Chapter 12, The Livestock Story
Chapter 13, Taking the Story to the Farmer:  Extension Story
Chapter 20, Rice and International Rice Institute
Chapter 24, Where do we go from here?

Box 13:

Woodstock, IL, All-America City Contest, 1963
Other Cities and Winners, 1963
Semi-Finals, Detroit, October 22, November 19, 1964
All-America City Award, Nominations Document, November 18-19, 1963
March 26-30, 1964
1964
All-America City, 1964

Celebration, July 28-August 3, 1964
John Strohm Associates, Publications, 1959-66
Material, 1963-67
Photograph Sales, 1955, 1959-63
Speaking Arrangements and reports, 1962
Correspondence, 1963-64
PUBLICATIONS
Prairie Farmer, July 30, 1938
Publications, 1942-46
I Lived With Latin Americans, 1943
Just Tell the Truth, 1947
National 4-H Club News, July-August 1946
European Trip Story, Denver Western Farm Life, June 1-November 15, 1946
Kansas Farmer, European Agriculture Articles, May 4-October 19, 1946
European Trip Articles

Denver Western Farm Life, June 1 - November 15, 1946
Kansas Farmer, May 4 - October 19, 1946
Michigan Farmer, May 4- October 5, 1946
Minnesota Farmer, May - October 1946
Montana Farmer, May 1 - October 15, 1946
New Mexico Stockman, May - December 1946
Ohio Farmer, June 1 - September 7, 1948
Oklahoma Farmer-Stockman, June - December 1946
Canadian Countryman, May - November 1946

"Rising Generation in Russia", The Rotarian, Jan. 1947
Publications, 1947, 1949

1950, 1955, 1958-59
1960, 1962, 1964



26/20/75 14

National Wildlife, First Issue as Editor, June 1962-Jan. 1963
      Last Issue as Editor, March, 1988
      Obituary, May, 1988

International Wildlife, February, 1971 (First Issue)
                                    April, 1988 (Last Issue)
"Four Billion People" (JLS), 1976
Farm Futures, November 1980

Box 14:

Country Gentleman 
September, 1949
February, 1950
October, 1950
December, 1950

The Ohio Farmer, October 5, 1946
First Annual Ford Almanac Farm Efficiency Awards
Ford Almanac

1954-1961
1962-1969
1970 (3 issues)
1971-1973
1974 (2 issues)
1975-1980

The Golden Guide to Flowers, edited by John Strohm, 1962
The Ford Garden Guide, edited by John Strohm, 1960
The Golden Guide to Lawns, Trees, and Shrubs, edited by John Strohm, 1961
Work Saving Ideas, edited by John Strohm, 1963
Tips for High Dollar Farming, edited by John Strohm, 1958
100 Profit Ideas for 1965
Reader's Digest

March 1947
April 1949
June 1950
January 1959
March 1959
June 1960
October 1960
October 1963
November 1963
May 1964
July 1966 (2 issues)



26/20/75 15

August 1966
German copies

March 1959
December 1963

French copies
March 1959 (2 issues)
December 1963

Spanish copy, February 1964
Italian copies

May 1956
March 1959
October 1966

Dutch copy, August 1966
Portuguese copy, March 1959
Finnish copy, Helmikuu (February) 1956
Norwegian copy, February 1956
Japanese copies

(February?) 1959
(December?) 1963

Arabic copy
December 1963

Box 15:

Reader's Digest Community Development Material (5 folders), 1953-56
Reader's Digest Story, "When the Whole Town Pulls Together", November 1956
Reader's Digest Community Development - Correspondence, 1956
Reader's Digest Farm Story Material, 1954-56

1956
Reader's Digest - "Fantastic Farm Mess" - Comments, 1956

Queries, 1957
"Can We Feed our Skyrocketing Population?" Material (4 folders), 1957

Materials to check/checked, 1957
Correspondence, 1957-58
Letters from Readers, 1958
Rough Drafts, 1956-58
Final Copy, British edition, 1958

Farm Story, Drafts, 1956
Hughes - Strohm Material (3 folders), 1957-1958

Box 16:



26/20/75 16

Reader's Digest
Hughes - Strohm Material, 1957-58

Drafts, Final Copy, 1957-58
"Let's Set the Farmer Free" Reprints, Congressional Record, 1958
Yankus Case, 1958-59
Letters from readers on How They Hate Us in Red China, 1958-59
Behind the Bamboo Curtain of Red China - Drafts, 1959

Final Copy, 1959
Production payments, (3 folders), 1959

Material and Correspondence, 1959
"Let's Stop Trying to Legislate Farm Income" - Newspaper Clippings, 1959

Congratulations and Letters, 1959
Wheat Story, 1960
"Why Food is a Bargain", 1962

Comments, 1962
Chinese Refugees Interviews (2 folders)
China Today Interview
Hong Kong, (2 folders), 1961-64

Story Draft and Photos, 1961-64
"Farmers Vote for Freedom" - Readers' Replies, 1963
Wheat Referendum Survey Letters, 1963

Story, 1963
Pesticide Story, October 1963

Readers' Replies, October 1963
Pesticides Controversy, 1964
Pesticides, October 1963

follow-up, 1964-65

Box 17:

Reader's Digest
"The Achilles Heel of Communism", 1963-64
Russian Agriculture, 1963

Speeches - Agricultural Material
Copies
Chinese
Regular Chinese Movie Commentary
"Hats Off to the Past..." (Country Gentlemen to Better Farming), 1954
American Meat Institute, 1954
Speeches, 1954-57
Duncan Hines - Chicago, ca. 1955
Ad Club of Racine, 17 January 1957



26/20/75 17

Reader's Digest, China, October 1958
Speeches, 1958-59
Russian Speech, 1958-61
Houston, Texas for Ford, 6 May 1959
Fort Worth Lecture Foundation, 22 October 1959
GLF, 23 October 1959
The Economic Club of Detroit, 26 October 1959
Indiana Farm Bureau Convention, 11 November 1959
Red China - IEA, 1959-60
Speech Material (3 folders), 1960's
Ford High Dollar Award, 15 February 1960
Allentown, Pennsylvania, 21 April 1960
PCA - Columbia, Missouri, 16 June 1960
Texas FFA, 20 July 1960
Class of 1935 Reunion, 7-8 October 1960
Men's Garden Club, January 1961
Cliff Dwellers, 20 January 1961
Abbott Laboratories, North Chicago, 21 February 1961
Grace Methodist Church, Pekin, 26 February 1961
Agri-Business Conference, Michigan - Correspondence, 15-17 March 1961

Drafts
Highland Park, Michigan, Junior College, 19 April 1961
Agricultural Editors - Convention, 26-28 April 1961
Ken Marvin Recognition Dinner - Ames, Iowa, 28 April 1961
4-H Club, 15 June 1961
Wisconsin 4-H, 15 June 1961
United Nations Briefing, 23 June 1961
Annual Conference of American Agricultural College Editors, 23-26 July 1961
Ohio-Kentucky Men's Seminar, 10 August 1961
FFA Convention, Kansas City, 12 October 1961
New Chinese, November 1961
Executives Club, Birmingham, Alabama, 6 November 1961
Reader's Digest - Puerto Rico, 9-11 November 1961
Hastings, Nebraska College, 14 November 1961
Texas Christian University, Fort Worth, 15 November 1961
Lake Forest - Deerpath, 21 November 1961
Farm Managers (International), 28 November 1961
Iowa Association County Executive Directors - Des Moines, 6 December 1961

Box 18:

Speeches - "Story of My Visit to Red China" - Hawaii, 1962



26/20/75 18

"World Hot Spots" - Hawaii, 1962
Russian, 1962
Moorman Manufacturing Co., 21 February 1962
National Wildlife Federation Board of Directors, 7-11 March 1962
Racine, WI Manufacturers' Association Groups, 16 April 1962
Woodstock, 24 May 1962
Purdue University, including Photos, 22 September 1962
State Soil and Water Conservation, Valentine, Nebraska, incl. photo, 1 October 1962
Sioux City, Iowa, 9 October 1962
Park Ridge, 10 October 1962
Marshall High Alumni Banquet, 21 November 1962
Montgomery Soil Conservation - Clarksville, Tenn., 1 December 1962
Communism - Marian Central Catholic High School, ca. 1962
University of Tennessee, Knoxville, TN, 21 March 1963
University of Arkansas, 4 April 1963
George Sullivan tribute, 11 June 1963
Racine Chamber of Commerce, (2 folders), 1964
Lions Club Saturday night, 1964
Material - The Freeman, 1964-66
Young Farmers Convention, Dallas, TX, 3 January 1964
Cornell University, 25 March 1964
American Feed Manufacturers Association, 13 May 1964
Super Q Manufacturers, 12 June 1964
National Agricultural Advertising and Marketing Association - Chicago, 14 September 1964
A. O. Smith - Milwaukee, 6 October 1964
Krueger - Milwaukee, 10 November 1064
American Society of Farm Managers and Rural Appraisers - Chicago, 2 December 1964
Don Swanson, Boy Scouts, 27 January 1965
Corning, NY, 7 February 1965
Auburn University, 18 February 1965
IMC, 4 March 1965
DeKalb Agricultural Association, 1-2 July 1965
AKL, 1966
Cooperative Extension Work, Ohio State University, 8 December 1966
Southeastern Poultry and Egg Association, 23 January 1967
North Dakota Bankers, 8 December 1967

World Trip - Observations, 1968
Speeches - World Food Problem - Houston, 1968 and Ohio State 5/27/69, 1968-69

Red River Valley Farm Forum, 18 January 1968
Southern Illinois University All-Agriculture Banquet, 9 February 1968
Northern Seedsman's Association - Speech, 1969
Top Farmers of America Symposium, June 1969



26/20/75 19

Cornell University, Ithaca, NY, 15 May 1970
Top Farmers, 1971
Purdue University, 24 March 1970
CASE Conference, University of Minnesota, 15 December 1981
Memorial Tribute to Dean Strohm, West Union, IL, 4 July 1984

Box 19:

"Midwest Farmers in a Hungry World" Symposium - John Strohm, Chairman,          sponsored by
Terra Chemicals and held at Morningside College, Sioux City, Iowa, October 19, 1967

University of Illinois, College of Agriculture Centennial, 1967
     Hunger information, 1967

Facts & figures (2 folders) incl. photo, 1967
Rough outlines, 1967
Speaker materials (letters), 1967
Cost information, 1967
Universities overseas, 1967
Details & Open House, 1967
Deans: Invitations and Replies, 1967
Speakers: Invitations and Replies, 1967
Symposium and Dedication Invitees, 1967
Attendance Lists, 1967
Scheduled Conferences, 1967
Midwest Survey: Iowa, 1967
Top 100 Surveys - Press, 1967

Farmers, 1967
Education, 1967
Top 100 Surveys, 1967
Senators and Congressman, 1967
Associations, 1967
Private Business, 1967
No Answer, 1967

Senators (including photographs), 1967
Butz Panel, 1967
Administration Appeals, 1967
Herb Waters, 1967
F. F. Hill, 1967
Correspondence, 1967
Photographs, 1967
Wrap-up Ideas, 1967
Program Schedule, 1967
General Programming, 1967



26/20/75 20

Program Outline Draft, 1967
Program Drafts, 1967
Programs (3 folders), 1967
Terra Week Symposium Clippings, October 15-21, 1967
Clippings, 1967
After-the-Fact Correspondence, 1967

Box 20:

European Trip Notes - Belgium, France, Switzerland, Germany, Denmark, Holland, England, 1963
National Wildlife Foundation - Memos, 1963
Publications, Inc., Milwaukee, 1964
Speeches

Earl Hughes - University of Illinois and Antioch Community High School, March 6, June
2, 1964

International Institute for Biological Research-Dr. Jenkins Interview, ca. 1965
Top Profit Farming, 1965
Top Farmer, 1968, 1971
World Trip Correspondence, 1967
Rockefeller Foundation, February - March 1967
France Trip Notes, March 13-14, 1967
Italy, Rome Documents, March 15-18, 1967
Italy Trip Notes, March - April 1967
Turkey, Strohm-Garcia Anhara visit, World Seeds & Turkist Wheat, February - September, 1967
Turkish Agriculture Documents, 1966
Afghanistan Trip Notes, 1967
Pakistan Trip Notes, March 21-27, 1967
Pakistan, Punjab Agricultural University, Ludhiana (2 folders), 1966-67
India Trip Notes, March 27 - April 1, 1967
Vietnam, Al Lavelle, 1967
Vietnam Letters, January 13 - March 26, 1967
Vietnam Trip Notes, 1967
Vietnam Clippings, April 1-8, 1967
Vietnam Documents, 1967
Hong Kong Trip Documents, April 8-10, 1967
Japan Trip Notes, April 10-11, 1967
Japan Trip Documents, April 10-11, 1967
Korea Trip Notes, May 3-8, 1967
Kenya Trip Notes, July 24-29, 1967
Ghana Trip Notes, August 6-7, 1967
Liberia Trip Notes, August 7, 1967
Russia, Clippings and Documents, 1959-67



26/20/75 21

Turkey Trip Notes, May 1968
University of Illinois - Daily Illini

Letter to Bob, February - May, 1967
Complimentary Letters, April 13 - June 28, 1967

Box 21:

Terra Chemicals
Plans and Programs, 1964
Announcement Clippings, 1964-65
Arthur D. Little Reports, 1964-65
Awards to Newman, Day, & Welch, undated
Background on Presentation (2 folders), 1964
Bank Information, 1964-65
Clippings (2 folders), 1964-65
Company Name, 1964
Corporate Secretary's Minutes, 1964-65
Correspondence - Bill Dible, 1964-65
W. T. Dible Speech to Western County Agents, May 12, 1967
Distribution

Berger Farm Profit Centers, 1964
Berger Farm Profit Centers, 1965

Drouth, 1964
Financing, 1964
Financial Projections, 1964
First Boston, 1963-64
First Mortgage Prospectus, February 1965
General Fertilizer Information (2 folders), 1963-65
Allen Gray's Phosphate Process, 1964
Initial Financing Luncheon, First Boston Corporation, 1965
Iowa Seeding Program, Acquisition of Me-Jon, 1964
Manitoba (incl. photos), 1960-64
Meeting Notes, 1964-65
M. W. Kellogg Company, Plant Construction, 1964-65
Natural Gas Contract, 1964
News Releases, 1964
Personnel Memos, 1964
Plant Location, 1964
Potash, 1962
Product Mix Specifications, 1964
Prospectuses from other companies, 1961
Gunnar Mining - Report, 1964



26/20/75 22

Story of NCL and What it Means to Terra, undated
Questions and Answers, 1964
Reports to Stockholders, 1964-65

Box 22:

Terra Chemicals
Secretary's Minutes, September 1964 - October 1965
Stockholder's Addresses and Biographies, 1964
Stockholder's Meeting, December 13-14, 1964
Stock Shares, 1965
John Strohm Businesses - Services, 1964
Travel Expenses, 1964
Notes on Meetings and Phone Calls, 1964
Top Priority Folder, June - August 1965
Voting Trust Agreement and Financial Memorandum, 1964
Comments by Prominent People, 1965
Distribution

Cornland Fertilizers, 1965
Grand Forks Seed, December 1964 - January 1965
Me-Jon Fertilizer Company, January 1965

Financial and Start-up Information, 1965
International Publicity, 1965
Official Financing, 1965
Science Seed Foundation, 1965
Stock Information, 1965
Soil Information, 1965
Sioux City Journal, October 15, 1967
Terra Chemicals, 1977, 1980

World Seeds, Incorporated
By-Laws, 1966
B. C. Sugar Agreement & Legal Correspondence, 1966-68
Director's Meetings, 1966-68
Stock, 1966-69
General Correspondence, Jerry Twomey, 1966-67
Pfizer, 1966-70
Legal Materials (2 folders), 1966-68
Memoranda of Understanding, 1967
Stockholder's Meeting, 1967
Applicant Correspondence, 1967
Financial Material, 1967-69
General Correspondence (2 folders), 1967-69



26/20/75 23

Research Reports, 1967-69
Agri-Business Reports, 1968-70
CIMMYT Report, 1968-69
Financial Material, 1968
Government Loans, 1967-68
Hybrids, 1968-70
Insurance, 1968-71

Box 23:

World Seeds, Incorporated
Marketing Red River 68 Report, January 19, 1968
Press Conference - Fargo, ND, 1968
Sales Schedules, 1968-71
Bill Willis, 1968-71
College Relations, 1969-70
Crop Quality Reports (2 folders), 1969-70
Feed Grain, 1969
Field Day Invitations, 1969
Greenberg, Art, 1969
Inter-office Memos, 1969
Publicity Ideas Program (incl. photos), 1969-70
Research Analysis, 1969-70
Russia (incl. photos), 1969-70
Tests and Results, 1969-70
Turkey, 1969-70
"To Do" (2 folders), 1969-70
1812 - Distributor's Ground Rules, 1969-70
1812 Marketing Schedule (2 folders), 1969-70
Advertising Publicity Programs, 1970
Budget, 1970
College Campaign, 1970
Copy for Advertisements, 1970
Crash Move 1812, 1970
Current Material (3 folders), 1970

Box 24:

World Seeds, Incorporated, 1970-82
Dekalb (Tom Roberts), 1970
Directors, 1970
Director's Meeting - AGSCO, 1970



26/20/75 24

Inter-office Memos, 1970-71
Harold Long, Canada, 1970
Market Kit for Bank Use, 1970
Marketing Program, March - April 1970
Nebraska Consolidated Mills Company - Annual Report, 1970
Raw Materials for advertisements and publicity newsletters, 1970
Correspondence, 1971
Correspondence and Certificates, 1981-82
Reports, 1973-82

Pakistan, 1966-68
Correspondence, Reader's Digest Story, 1966-68
Birth Control, 1968
Clippings, 1968
Documents, Reader's Digest Story, 1968
Notes, 1968
Photographs, 1968
Reader's Digest Story, 1968
Schedule, May 10-19, 1968
India Trip Notes, May 23, 1968

Accident, June - July 1982
Nosek (Attorney) Meeting, July 23, 1982

Biographies - John Strohm, 1950-83
Beefalo Association Speech, Annual Meeting, June 9-11, 1977
Interview - John Block, ca. 1982
Butz, Earl, 1971-75
Catholic Education Dinner, McHenry County - Marian Central H.S., 1978
China, 1972-73
China Trip, 1971-82

Correspondence, Chinese People's Association for Friendship with Foreign Countries -
Newspaper Enterprise Association, 1978-80

1981-82
Notes, 1980
Plans, 1978-82
Tapes Transcriptions, August 30 - September 12, 1980
Story MSS, November 7, 1980

China
NEA Dispatches, February 1981
Liang Jsin Fu, 1980-81
Prof. Lu Yingzhong, 1980-81
China/U.S.A. Soybean Symposium, July 26, 1982

Box 25:



26/20/75 25

Correspondence
John Corbally, University of Illinois, 1974-80
1971-72
1973
1975-84

Country Gentlemen, 1975
Country & Home Shopping Centers, March - August 1969
Memo to Jim Davis, January 15, 1983
Garden Club Speech, April 22, 1974
Greenberg Speech, October 1977
Ikenberry, Stanley, 1982-84
University of Illinois, 1982-84

Alumni Association
Membership Committee, 1972-73
Membership Figures, May 16, 1979
Evaluation and Five-Year Plan, May 1980
Achievement Award, 1983
James Vermette, 1983

The Bentley Years, March 4, 1983
World Food Speech, April 6, 1973
Foundation - Addresses, 1973-81

Annual Meeting, September 12, 1974
Projection and Planning Committee Report, 1977
Public Relations Committee, December 21, 1979
Proclamations - Michael Bilandic & William Karnes, John Corbally & Gardner

Heidrick, 1978, 1981
Public Relations Project, January 1979
"Heritage of Achievement", August 1979
Action Plan, Fall 1979
China Symposium, October 20, 1979
Executive Salaries, 1980
Campaign for Illinois - Regenstein Foundation, July 15, 1980
Campaign for Illinois, 1980
President's Council Annual Meeting, September 17-19, 1981
Special Audit, Robert M. Parker, 1981
Speeches, October 1981, October 1982
President's Council, 1983
1982-1985
Strohm Speeches, October 19, 1984
50th Anniversary, October 4, 1985

Magazine, 1978



26/20/75 26

Box 26:

International Harry Schultz Letter, 1975-76
Japan Re-visit, 1980
Japan Science Society Speech, February 1978
Khoroshilov, Ivan I., World Seeds, Wheat Types, Tests & Sales, Soviet Grain Administrator, 1969,

1971-74 (includes four 35mm Kodachrome slides of Khoroshilov and his wife Victoria, as
well as other individuals, visiting what appears to be an experimental plot, 1969)

Lincoln Academy of Illinois, 1981-84
Lincoln Laureate

Award, 1984
Surprise Reunion Letters, 1984

University of Missouri, Graduate School Commencement Speech, Lloyd Berry, July 30, 1976
National Wildlife Foundation, 1978-87
National Wildlife Federation

Board of Directors, Editor's Reports, 1972-81
Editorial Philosophy, 1979-80
Laydown, November - December 1980-81
Luncheon, March 18, 1982

Republican Party, 1981-82
Russian Trip

Agenda and Solicitations, 1987
Tape Transcripts, July 17 - September 30, 1987
Clippings, Correspondence (incl. photos), 1987
Notes, 1987

Speeches
Marshall, IL, March 28, 1977
New Mexico Wildlife Federation, April 1977
Ohio Wildlife Federation Meeting, Salt Fork State Park, March 4, 1978

Speech Material, 1973-77
Strohm, Nellie Davidson, 1961-71
Strohm, John, Heart, 1973-74
Strohm Family Account, 1972-73
Strohm Family, 1975-85
"Thoughts at 65"-Letter to Strohm Children, Strohm Autobiography, June 22, 1977
Strohm Home, Woodstock Sentinel, August 11, 1977
Strohm Family, undated

Box 27:

PHOTOGRAPHS
Portraits, John Strohm, 1946 & undated



26/20/75 27

Group Photos, 1949-55, 1979
World Trip, 1936-1937

Notes, Japan Weekly dispatch #1, p. 3
World Trip Negatives Sorted by Region (60mm x 45mm and 90mm x 60mm)
Illinois, Arizona (Grand Canyon), 1936
California, November-December, 1936
Hawaii and Pacific Crossing, December 1936

NOTE a) Also includes prints that may be for his Atlantic Crossing.  
b) For prints on which the verso contains Maynard Brichford’s pencil
notation reading “Neg in ” followed by a number, the negatives can be found
in the University Archives’ master negatives file (RS 39/2/20).

Japan, January, 1937
China, January-February, 1937
China, Women, January-February, 1937
“China, 1937"

Some images appear to be Malaya and Indonesia, 1950
Malaya and Singapore, May 1937
Philippines and Borneo, May 1937

Includes candid shots of Strohm with camera equipment
India (prints and negatives), June, 1937

Includes Mahatma Ghandi
Iraq, June-July 1937
Egypt, (prints and negatives) June-July, 1937 
Greece (prints and negatives), July-August, 1937
Germany (prints and negatives), August-September, 1937
France (prints and negatives), September, 1937
Spain (prints and negatives), September-October 1937
Spain (prints and negatives), Military and War Damage, September-October, 1937
Spain, Women, September-October, 1937

Includes Strohm snapshots and Official Ministerio de Estado images
Belgium, Non-Strohm images, from Burton and Lumière Oblut

Ardennes, ca. 1940
Flanders, ca, 1940

Latin America Trip
Latin American Photograph Captions, 1941
Latin American Trip (21 prints), 1941
Argentina, April 1941

Agricultural Scenes (28 prints), April 1941
Cattle (23 prints), April 1941
Homes and Public Buildings (11 prints), April 1941
Horses and Rides (15 prints), April 1941



26/20/75 28

Box 28:
People and Schools (11 prints), April 1941

Bolivia (5 prints), April 1941
Brazil

Buildings and Cities (Sao Paulo-5, Rio-2, others-3), April 1941
Children, Families, School (24 prints), ca. 1941
Coffee (Sao Paulo) (21 prints), ca. 1941
Crops (cacao, cotton, nuts, corn, wheat) (25 prints), ca. 1941
Livestock (cattle, oxen), Horses, Hogs (27 prints), ca. 1941
People and Carnivals (24 prints), ca. 1941
Rubber (16 prints), ca. 1941
Transportation (9 prints, 8 aviation), April 1941

Chile, April 
Agricultural Scenes (10 prints), April 1941
Buildings (8 prints), April 1941
Children and Schools (10 prints), April 1941
Livestock (8 prints), April 1941
Mountains and Scenic Views (12 prints), April 1941
People (21 prints), April 1941

Colombia, April 1941
Crops (21 prints), April 1941
Homes and Buildings, April 1941
Livestock (4 prints), April 1941
National Chemical Laboratory (9 prints), April 1941
People (20 prints), April 1941
Transportation (11 prints), April 1941

Costa Rica, April 1941
Agricultural Scenes (27 prints), April 1941
Aviation (6 prints), April 1941
Buildings and Construction (8 prints), April 1941
Children (8 prints), April 1941
Coffee and Rubber (9 prints), April 1941
People (4 prints), April 941
Flowers and Plants (7 prints), April 1941

Cuba, April 1941
Aerial, Buildings, Schools (26 prints), April 1941
Agricultural Scenes (16 prints), April 1941

Dominican Republic
Agricultural, April 1941

Ecuador 
Agricultural Scenes & People (25 prints, April 1941
Public Monuments & Scenes (9 prints), April 1941



26/20/75 29

El Salvador
Agricultural Scenes (13 prints), April 1941
Families & People (26 prints), April 1941
Landscapes & Street Scenes (16 prints), April 1941
Livestock (16 prints), April 1941

Box 29:

Guatemala, 1941
Aviation, Flowers, Lakes (6 prints)
Children & Families (8 prints)
Exhibits (9 prints)
People (16 prints)
Public Buildings & Monuments (16 prints)
Rural & Agricultural Scenes (8 prints)
Street Scenes (18 prints)

Haiti - Agricultural Scenes & People (34 prints), 1941 Rubber Plants (5 prints), 1942
Honduras

Agricultural Scenes (8 prints), ca. 1939
Buildings & Construction (12 prints), April 1941
Children, Families, People (20 prints), April 1941

Mexico, 1941
Agricultural Scenes & Livestock (27 prints)
Aviation, Monuments (3 prints)
Buildings, Schools, Street Scenes (20 prints)
Bull Fights (8 prints)
Children (10 prints)
Cuernavaca, Guadalajara, Igualla, Tsin tsuntsan, Orizaba, Pueblo, (9 prints)
Janitzio Island, Lake Patzcuaro, Michoacan (6 prints)
Michoacan - Tarrascan Scenes (13 prints)
People 

29 prints
11 large prints

Taxco (12 prints)
Toluca (4 prints)

Nicaragua
Agricultural Scenes & Livestock (13 prints), April 1941
Children & Schools (8 prints), 1941
Military & Reporting (11 prints), 1941
Street Scenes & People (13 prints), 1941

Panama, April 1941
Agricultural & Rural Scenes (21 prints)



26/20/75 30

Buildings, Stores, Street Scenes (12 prints)
Canal (6 prints)
Celebrations (12 prints)
People (10 prints)

Paraguay
Agricultural Scenes (17 prints), Strohm Reporting (at typewriter)
Buildings (4 prints), April 1941
Livestock, Oxen, Donkeys (12 prints), April 1941
People (27 prints), March 1941

Peru, 1941
Agricultural Scenes (24 prints)
Birds (4 prints)

Box 30:

Government, Public Buildings, Religious Fetes, Schools (22 prints)
Llamas, Mountain Travel (Machu Pichu), People (19 prints)
Military (3 prints)
Radio Broadcasting (4 prints)
Street Scenes (24 prints)

Puerto Rico, 1941
Agricultural Scenes & People (22 prints)
Buildings, Forts & Schools (8 prints)

Uruguay, April 1941
Agricultural Demonstration Truck (12 prints)
Agricultural Scenes (11 prints)
Cattle (9 prints)
Houses & Buildings (11 prints)
People (10 prints)
People on Horseback (5 prints)
Public Buildings (6 prints)
Sheep & Wool (7 prints)
Street Scenes (11 prints)

Latin America - unidentified (17 prints), 1941

European Trip, 1946
Austria, 1946
Czechoslovakia, 1946
Czechoslovakia, 62 negatives, 1946
Czechoslovakia, color transparencies (4 x 5), 1946
Denmark 



26/20/75 31

Agricultural Research and Large Buildings (prints, negatives, and color
transparencies), 1946, 1948
Cattle and Dairy Products, (prints and negatives), 1946, 1948
Cities: Copenhagen and Mermaid (prints and negatives), 1946, 1948
Farm Operations, 1946, 1948
Rural Life, Schools, Stores (prints and negatives), 1946, 1948
Sugar Beets and Peat (prints and negatives), 1946, 1948
Swine (prints and negatives), 1946

France (35 prints,7  negatives, and 1color transparency), 1946
Germany

Children (prints and negatives), 1946
Displaced Persons in UNRRA Assembly Centers, 1946
Farm Operations (prints and negatives), 1946
Farm Workers, 1946
Livestock (prints and negatives), 1946

Box 31:
Transportation (prints and negatives), 1946
Urban Scenes (prints and negatives), 1946
War Damage, (prints and negatives), 1946 
Women, (prints and negatives), 1946

Greece
Ancient Ruins (prints and negatives), 1946
Children (prints and negatives), 1946
Farm Operations (prints and negatives), 1946
Homes (prints and negatives), 1946
Livestock (prints and negatives), 1946
Men (prints and negatives), 1946
Teams and Transportation, (prints and negatives), 1946
Women (prints and negatives), 1946

Italy (negatives are filed in Record Series 39/2/22, see neg. numbers on verso of images)
Agricultural and Scenic Views, 1946
Agricultural Scenes (color transparencies), 1946
Children, 1946
Farm Operations, 1946
Livestock, 1946
Portraits (prints and negative), 1946
Public Monuments, 1946
Street Scenes (negatives), 1946
Transportation and Fishing, 1946
War Damage, Equipment, Graves, 1946
Women, 1946



26/20/75 32

Netherlands (prints and negatives), 1946
Poland

Color Transparencies, 1946
Buildings and Churches (prints), 1946
Children (prints), 1946
Farm Operations (prints), 1946
Livestock (prints), 1946
Men (prints), 1946
Transportation (prints), 1946
War Damage
Women
Unmatched Prints and Negatives, 1946 (2 folders)

Box 32:

Russia 
Captions for Russian Photographs
Agricultural Experiment Stations (16 prints), 1946
Agricultural Scenes & Farms (38 prints), 1946
Ceremonies, Greetings, Parties (19 prints), 1946
Children (37 prints), 1946
Field Work (60 prints), 1946
Gymnastics, Parades, & Sports (28 prints), 1946
Livestock (13 prints), 1946
Markets, Shops & Street Scenes (11 prints), 1946
Moscow Public Buildings (23 prints), 1946
People & Portraits (56 prints), 1946
Public Buildings (23 prints), 1946
Reporting by Strohm (14 prints), 1946
Residential & Farm Buildings (18 prints), 1946
Stoves (6 prints), 1946
Transportation (15 prints), 1946
War Devastation, Buildings & Tanks (39 prints), 1946

Box 33:

Russia (continued)
Color Transparencies (4" x 5"), 1946
35mm Color Transparencies, 1946

Note: When found in the post-1989 transfile box, 12 images were loose
and unmounted.  9 of them could be placed into available mounts.  The
other three were too large or too small to fit into mounts.



26/20/75 33

Agricultural Equipment (black and white 120 negatives, badly curling when
found in 2021), 1946

Prints with Negatives 120 (Numbered Rolls 1-7), 1946
Prints with Negatives 120 (Numbered Rolls 8-13), 1946
Prints with Negatives 120 (Numbered Rolls 14-18, 21), 1946
Prints with Negatives 120 (Numbered Rolls 22-27), 1946
Prints Not Associated with Numbered Rolls, 1946

Yugoslavia (most prints are marked with negative numbers linking to Record Series
39/2/22)
Photos, Unmatched Prints (9) and negatives (21), 1946
Children, 1946
Families and Groups, 1946
Farm Operations, 1946
Livestock, 1946
Men, 1946
Visitors, 1946
Women, 1946

1948 Trip

Germany, Negatives, 1948
Italy

Agricultural Views (prints and negatives), 1948
Children (prints and negatives), 1948
Families and Groups (prints and negatives), 1948
Government and Politics (prints and negatives), 1948
Individuals (prints and negatives), 1948
Men (prints and negatives), 1948
Travel, Street Scenes, (prints and negatives), 1948
Women (prints and negatives), 1948

Includes street scene of woman transporting very large basket of
vegetables balanced on her head

Saudi Arabia, 1948 
Negatives without prints (4" by 5")
Color Transparencies, 1948

Box 34:

Saudi Arabia (continued)
Print negatives, 154-156, 488, 590-591, 592-594, 595-596, 599-600
Prints, 154-156



26/20/75 34

Box 35:

Saudi Arabia (continued)
Prints, 488, 590-591
Prints, 592-594
Prints, 595-596
Prints, 599-600

1950 Asia/Pacific  Trip
NOTE: the majority of images for this trip were received in transfile boxes after the
initial processing was completed in 1988-89, and remained unprocessed until 2021.  At
that time they consisted of batches of kraft-paper, photo processor envelopes containing
negatives and batches of prints and contact sheets.  Some of the batches were still held
together by aging rubber bands, but many of the rubber bands had already broken.  The
prints were largely loose and generally not identified as to country. The kraft-paper
negative envelopes generally marked in Strohm’s hand with a red-orange grease pencil
(also found in the transfile box) showing  the name of country and the year.  There was
considerable overlap of subject matter in the images for Malaya and Indonesia.  Sorting
of those prints by country was largely done based on comparing negatives for which
Strohm had labeled the envelope with the country name, or sorting was based on the
limited number of contact sheets he had marked by country.  However, since the contact
sheets are from sheet film negatives rather than roll film, there are instances where it
seems that negatives created at disparate places and times could end up on the same
contact sheets.  When the meaning of one of Strohm’s labels was unclear, possibly
inaccurate, or reflected an obsolete geographic indicator, quote marks are used to indicate
what is now listed on the folder tab or in the finding aid based on his designations
whenever possible.

South Asia (?)
Elephants, Bengal Lancers, Shoe Shine Man (?) with Moustache

Pakistan Negatives, 1950
Pakistan (India?), Malaya, 1950
Pakistan (India?), 1950 (prints with considerable curling)
India, Prints and Color Transparency, 1950
India, Contact Sheets from 120 and 4" x 5" negatives, 1950
“India 51", Prints and Negatives, 1950

Also contains Sri Lanka, Philippines, and Indochina
“Ceylon” [Sri Lanka], 1950
Malaya

Contact Sheets of 4" x 5" Negatives, 1950 (2 folders)
120 Negatives “III”, 1950



26/20/75 35

Prints:
Agriculture, Business, Children, City/Harbor, Markets, and Food, 1950

Box 36:

Malaya (continued)
Prints:

Military, Parties,December 21, 2022 and Festivals, People, (4" x 4"
prints), 1950

Rubber, Harvesting and Processing, 1950
Rubber Production, 1950
Rubber Production Research, Numbered Prints, 1950

8 x 10 images with descriptive captions and versos stamped with
“From Natural Rubber Bureau, Washington D.C’

Rubber Production Research, List of Numbered Prints, 1950
Temple and Tourist Scenes (prints and color transparency), 1950

Malaya or Indonesia Negatives and Prints, 1950
Indonesia

 120 Negatives, 1950
Color Transparencies (4" x 5"), 1950
Contact Sheets, 1950
“Indonesia” [may also be Malaya], Contact Sheets, 1950
Unmarked Contact Sheets [based on similarity to images on other prints or

contact sheets, these could be Indochina, Indonesia, or Malaya], 1950 (2
folders)

Indochina/Southeast Asia
“Indochina” Contact Sheets (from 4x 5 and 120 negatives), 1950
Negatives (14 envelopes of 4" x 5" negatives marked by Strohm as VI through

IX), 
[estimated to be Southeast Asia by correlation of some of the negative
images with contact sheets on which Strohm had used red-orange grease
pencil to mark “Indochina”]

“Indochina 1950", Negatives (4" x 5")
Indochina, “SE Asia” Negatives (4" x 5") 1950

[May also include Japan]
Color Transparencies (4" x 5")

[Envelope also was marked “Vietnam” but with that word crossed out. 
Some images replicated black and white images in the Malaya and
Indonesia files.]

Box 37:



26/20/75 36

Thailand [“Siam”], and Japan (120 negatives, rolls 1-20), 1950
Thailand [“Siam”], and Japan (120 negatives, rolls 21-29, 1950
Thailand, Color Transparencies (4" x 5" and 35mm), 1950

Japan
Prints and Contact Sheets (120 film), 1950
Color Transparencies (4" x 5"), 1950

Hawaii
Contact Sheets (120 film), 1950
Print, 1950

Germany, (transparencies, 35mm), from film processor box postmarked February 5, 1954 
Ford Almanac Photographs, mixed topics and film formats, 1953-60
Ford Almanac Story on Conservation Practices, 1955

Includes correspondence with USDA re photos images of different practices)
Russia Tour of US Agriculture

Black and White Prints, 1955
Color Transparencies (120 strips and 35 mm slides), 1955

Mexico
Color Transparencies (120 strips), 1957

Florida, (transparencies, 35mm), 1957, 1959
Ford Publications Photographs (25 prints), 1958-61

Includes: Atomic Auto, W C, Lawns, Trees & Shrubs, and portraits of Contributors
Brussels, Finland, Sweden

Black and White Prints and Negatives (120 film), 1958
Photographs for Publications, 1958-62

Color transparencies (multiple sizes) of equipment, flowers, grains

1958 Red China Trip
Index to China Photos
Loose Prints, Enlargements 8" by 10" and 7" by 9" South Asia, Middle East, Europe

Box 38:

1958 Red China Trip (continued)

China Series Prints (image size 3.5" x 4", paper size 4" x  6.25") for Series 1-72

NOTE: Versos of the prints in this folder are marked (presumably by Strohm)
with a three-part series number correlating to the numbers also found in the
typescript “Captions Summary” folder in box 39 and then to the group of contact
sheets that follow in Box 39. Strohm’s red-orange grease pencil on the verso of
the contact sheets seems to relate to series or roll number of keyed-source
negatives, listed below.



26/20/75 37

China Series Black and White Negatives (120 Film) for Series 1-54

Box 39:

1958 Red China Trip (continued)

China Series Black and White Negatives (120 Film) for Series 55-72
General Contact Sheets

Anchang and Shenyang 
Canton
Fushun
Hankow
Hong Kong, Kowloon, New Territories 
Nanking
Peking
Tientsin

Chairman Mao and General Subjects, Prints and Negatives
China Negatives, 1958
China Color Transparencies (120 film, 7 rolls), 1958

Unclarity about the 1961 date listed for the following batch of China Series images since a
similar numbering system was used for prints in box 39 for which some of the prints are marked
1961 in a hand that is neither that of John Strohm nor Maynard Brichford.
China Photographs, “1961”
Hong Kong Lutheran World Service Images, “1961" 

5" x 6" numbered prints 1-2,4-7, 9-61
8" x 10" prints

Macao Prints and Contact Sheets (some annotated), “1961"
China “Pix Used in Foreign Agri.,” 1962
“China Slides Sent Away, 1963

Correspondence and captions sent to Shostal Photography for 1958 images by Strohm
1958 China Slides 

(Transferred into binder pages from original Kodak processing slide boxes.  Topical
content of the slides based on the best effort at reading Strohm handwriting on Kodak
slide boxes, which can be found following Roll Y)
Captions and Image Descriptions
Rolls A, B, C (Nanking, charcoal), D (Summer Palace), E (Fushun, coal mine)
Rolls F (2 pages) (outer Mongolia?), G (Cable, lathe, Shenyang?), H (“selected shots”), I

(Ming Tombs)

Box 40:



26/20/75 38

Roll G (?) (Industrial Exposition, tractors)
Rolls J (Agricultural scenes), K (Peking Square), L (industrial scenes, people, restaurant)
Rolls M (Anchang, steel?), N (“commune,” “big steel”), O (Canton), P (Manchuria)
Rolls Q (Christian Church, wall propaganda, urban scenes), R (2 pages) (agricultural

scenes, classroom, wall propaganda), S (2 pages) (Outer Mongolia), T (Nanking
truck plant), U (2 pages) (South China, Hong Kong)

Rolls V (agricultural and construction scenes) , W (2 sheets) (Textile mill(?), farm
machinery), Y (2 sheets) (Shenyang)  

Kodak Boxes for Rolls A-Y with Strohm handwritten topical identifications
Agfacolor Slides: Roll “31G” (Commune), Roll 37 (2 pages) (agricultural and outdoor

scenes, people, theatre)
Unlabelled Slide Boxes (agricultural and industrial scenes, commune)
China Trip 1958
China 1958, General

Egypt, 1961
Italy, 1961
Germany, Berlin, August 30-September 4, 1961
Ford Almanac, 1962

Photographs (35 mm slides and color transparencies) for 1962 Almanac including: 
USSR, China, India, Asia, Latin America

Ford Almanac, Strohm Family Group Photos, 1962
Hawaii, Pineapple Harvesting, ca. 1962
University of Illinois Foundation Slide Presentation, Script and Notes, 1975
Urban Garden, youth with Liz Bettin, (Chicago) photo by Robert Strohm, 1976 (2 folders)
Color Prints, (National Wildlife Federation 1975 and Corn tasseling, 1982)

1980 China Trip Slides
NOTE: Each folder for the 1980 China slides represents a single Kodak processing (for
36 exposure rolls) processing packet.  Generally the boxes contained less that a full set of
slides from a given roll.  Presumably, Strohm placed the slides now appearing as missing
from the packet/roll either into the Carousels (now found in Box 53) or into the “”China
Discards” batches (now found in Box 54, slide box 1).  Within a given folders, slides
were placed within 20-frame binder pages.  When a given Kodak packet contained more
than 20 slides, a second binder page was used to house the remaining slides from that
packet/roll and complete the folder. 

China, General
Commune and Acupuncture, Shanghai or Wuhan
Farmer’s Market, Man with Fish
Ming Tombs
Wildlife Art



26/20/75 39

Box 41:

Canton
Canton and Hong Kong, General
Commune (2 folders)
Farmer’s Market
Figurine Factory
Grain
Outside Canton
Park
? [Part of original label indecipherable], Road, Dinner
Railroad to Canton (2 folders)
Silk Factory
Trip Out, Lunch, [indecipherable], Temple
Zoo

Peking
Commune
Commune, Ducks, Summer Palace
Ducks, Hospital, Factory, Home
Earthquake Opera, Misc.
First Day
Great Wall (2 folders)
Hotels, Furs
Peking Square (2 folders)

   Teachers, Street Scenes
Zoo (2 folders)

Shanghai
Commune, General (2 folders)
Commune, Fish
Commune, Gas, Factory
Fertilizer Factory

Box 42:

Market
Nature Museum and Waterfront
Shanghai, General (2 folders)
Temple, Family

Wuhan
Commune (2 folders)



26/20/75 40

Commune, Rice Harvest
East Lake Park
Museum [?] (Landscapes, Farms, Construction)
Railroad, Wuhan to Canton
School and Hospital
Start of Railroad
Tea (2 folders)
Train
China 1980, General

Undated and Unidentified Photographs
Africa (?) Dead zebra (color transparencies, 120 film)
Individuals (includes 19th century portrait image identified as Nicholas Dowen)
Norwegian Landrace Pigs (color transparencies, 120 film)
Unidentified Prints, Negatives, and Color Transparencies 
Unidentified Color Slides

Box 43:

Undated Slides

Canada
Global Children Feature Selection, (Malaya, Spain, Chile, Colombia, Honduras, USA
China, unmarked years
China 1961
China 1961, 1976
France 
Hawaii
Hawaii (2)
Hawaii Beef Farm 
Hong Kong 
Hong Kong (2)
Hong Kong Fishing Junks 
Hong Kong, New Terr, Farmer 
India, Camel 
India, Delhi 
India Elephant Ride 
India Farms 
India & Pakistan 
India Rural Village 
India, Taj Mahal [and other Scenes] 
India & Thailand 
India Village Meeting 



26/20/75 41

India Wheat 
Ireland

Box 44:

Undated Slides (Continued)

Israel 
Israel, Jerusalem
Israel Kibbutz 
Israel Kibbutz (2)
Red China Border, Hong Kong Farmer 
Rome, Israel
Russia 1970
Pakistan (3)
Pakistan-Beirut 
Pakistan Farm (2)
Pakistan-Israel [?]
Pak[istan]- Kadir[?]
Pakistan - OLOF[?]
Pakistan Res[earch] Station
Pakistan Rural (2)
Pakistan Wheat Farm (2)
Pakistan Zoo Farms (2)
Thailand
Thailand Farm
Thailand Farmer
Thailand Klongs 
Thailand Klongs
Thailand Mosques
Thailand Mosques
Thailand Rotary
Thailand Rotary Klongs 
World Seeds

Box 45:

Carousels, Afghanistan - Denmark, 1965
Carousel 2, Afghanistan Tray 1 1967

“1-22 AG; 23-54 Non AG; 55-63, AG”



26/20/75 42

Carousel 3, Austria- Portugal Tray 1, 1951, 58, 54
“Austria 1-5; Belgium 6-36; Ceylon 37-56; Switzerland 57-73; Portugal 74-80"

Carousel 4, China Tray 1, 1936, 58
“1-5 1936 China; 6- 21 AG 1958; 22- 44 Non AG ‘58; 45-80 Series ‘58"

Carousel 5, China Tray 2 1958-61
“1-54 Series ‘58; 55-75 AG ‘61; 76-90 Non AG ‘61

Carousel 6, China, H.K., Macoa Tray 3, 1961, 51
“1-47 China Non Ag ‘61; 48-55 H.K AG ‘51; 56-71 H.K. Non Ag ‘51; 
72-80 Macoa + H.K ‘61"

Carousel 7, Macoa, Shou Ying Tray 4, 1961  
“1-8 H.K., Macoa AG; 9-68 H.K., Macoa Non AG; 69-80 Ho Shou Ying” 

Carousel 8, Macoa - Kawoon Tray 5 1961
Carousel 9, Czechoslovakia Tray 1, 1946

“1-17 Thick; 18-77 AG”
Carousel 10, Czechoslovakia Tray 2, 1946

“1-80 Non AG”
Carousel 11, Czechoslovakia Tray 3, 1965

“1- 24 AG; 25-44 Non AG”
Carousel 12, Denmark Tray 1, 1946

“1-19 Thick; 20-44 AG; 45-80 Non AG”
Carousel 13,   Denmark Tray 2, 1965

“1-3 ‘46; 4-31 ‘65"

Box 46:

Carousels, Egypt, 1948 - Finland, 1958
Carousel 14, Egypt, Sevin Tray 1, 1948, 61

1-21 ‘48; 28-59 ‘61; 62-73 Sevin ‘61"
Carousel 15, England Tray 1, 1946, 54, 65

“1-17 ‘46; 18-49 ‘54; 50-80 ‘60"
Carousel 16, England Tray 2, 1965

   “1-21 Non Ag”                                                                                                               
Carousel 17, Germany Tray 1, 1946

“1-27 Thick; 28-43 AG; 44-80 Non AG”
Carousel 18, Germany Tray 2, 1946, 48, 54, 61

“1-10 Non Ag ‘46; 11-23 AG ‘48; 24-49 Non Ag ‘48; 50-59 Non AG ‘54; 60-69 AG
 ‘61; 70-80 Non AG ‘61"

Carousel 19, Germany Tray 3, 1961
“1-80 Non AG”

Carousel 20, Germany Tray 4, 1961, 67
“1-41 Non AG ‘61; 42-51 AG ‘67"

Carousel 21, Ghana Tray 1, 1967



26/20/75 43

“1-72 AG; 73-80 Non AG
Carousel 22, Ghana Tray 2, 1967

“1-80 Non AG”
Carousel 23, Ghana Tray 3, 1967

‘1-50 Non AG”
Carousel 24, Greece Tray 1, 1946, 48

“1-64 AG; 65-80 Non AG”
Carousel 25, Greece- Finland Tray 2, 1946, 48, 58

“Greece Non AG; Finland 1958"

Box 47:

Carousels, Hawaii - France, 1948
Carousel 26, Hawaii Tray 1, 1962
Carousel 27, Holland Tray 1, 1954

“1-60"
Carousel 28, Indonesia Tray 1, 1941

“1-16 Thick; 17-40 AG; 41-80 Non AG”
Carousel 29, Indonesia Tray 2, 1951

  “1-35 Non AG; 35-41 AG”
Carousel 32, Italy Tray A-3, 1946, 48

“1-44 Non AG”
Carousel 33, Italy Tray A-2, 1946, 48

“1-80 Non AG”
Carousel 34, Italy Tray A-1, 1946- 48

“1-7 Thick; 18-75 AG
Carousel 35, Italy Tray 1, 1967

“1-70 AG 1946-48; 71-80 AG”
Carousel 36, Italy Tray 2, 1967

“1-61 AG; 62-80 Non AG”
Carousel 37, Japan Tray 1, 1951

“1-19 Thick; 20-34 AG; 35-80 Non AG”
Carousel 38, Japan Tray 2, 1951

“1-55 Non AG”
Carousel 44 France Tray 1, 1946, 48

“1-17 AG; 18-62 Non AG”

Box 48:

Carousels, India, 1951 - Liberia
Carousel 45, India Tray A-4, 1951

“1-11 Non AG; 12-35 Non AG”



26/20/75 44

Carousel 46, India Tray A-3, 1951
“1-14 Thick; 15-35 AG;36-57 Non AG; 58-80 Thick”

Carousel 47, India Tray A-2, 1961
“1-17 Ag; 18-49 Non AG”

Carousel 48, India Tray A-1, 1961
“1-80 AG”

Carousel 49, India Tray 1, 1967-68
“1-58 AG ‘67; 59-80 AG ‘68"

Carousel 50, India Tray 2, 1967-68
“1-2 AG ‘68; 3-64 AG ‘67; 65-80 Non AG ‘68"

Carousel 51, India Tray 3, 1968
“ 1-23 Non AG; 24-29 AG 1967; 30-45 AG 1967; 46-70 AG 1967; 71-74 AG 1967"

Carousel 52, Argentina, Brazil, Chile, Columbia, Costa Rica, Cuba, Tray 1, 1941
Carousel 53, Ecuador, Guatemala, Haiti, Honduras, Nicaragua, Panama, Paraguay, 

Tray 2, 1941
Carousel 54, Peru- Maps Tray 3, 1941

“Peru 1-20; Puerto Rico 21-24; Salvador 25-45; Uruguay 46-53; Maps 54-70"
Carousel 55, Liberia Tray 1, 1967

“1-47 AG; 48-80 Non AG”
Carousel 56, Liberia Tray 2, 1967

“ 1-64 Non AG”

Box 49:

Carousels, Malaya - Pakistan, 1968
Carousel 57, Malaya Tray 1, 1951

“1-14 Thick; 15-67 AG; 68-80 Non AG”
Carousel 58, Malaya Tray 2, 1951

“1-80 Non AG”
Carousel 59, Malaya Tray 3, 1951

“1-41 Non AG
Carousel 60, Mexico Tray 1, 1941, 62

“1-21 Thick; 22-76 AG”
Mexico Slides Found Loose in Transfile

Note: Because these slides were originally mounted in metal framed holders and they
could not fit in conventional 35mm slide pages, they have been housed in
slide pages for 2x2 slides.  Thus, they are loose within the folder which
therefore needs to be handled carefully. 

Carousel 61, Pakistan Tray A-3, 1950
“1-26 Thick; 27- 77 Ag”

Carousel 62, Pakistan Tray A-2, 1967, 50
“1-10 AG; 11-38 Non AG”



26/20/75 45

Carousel 63, Pakistan Tray A-1, 1967
“1-46 AG; 47-76 Non AG; 77-80 AG”

Carousel 64, Pakistan Tray 1, 1968
“AG”

Carousel 65, Pakistan Tray 2, 1968
“AG”

Carousel 66, Pakistan Tray 3, 1968
“AG”

Carousel 67, Pakistan Tray 4, 1968
“AG”

Carousel 68, Pakistan Tray 5, 1968
“AG”

Box 50:

Carousels, Pakistan, 1968 - Russia, 1946
Carousel 69, Pakistan Tray 6, 1968

“1-22 AG: Reader’s Digest Selection”
Carousel 70, Philippines Tray 1, 1968

“55-80 AG”
Carousel 71, Philippines Tray 2, 1968

‘1-80 AG”
Carousel 72, Philippines Tray 3, 1968

“1-64 AG; 65-80 Non AG”
Carousel 73, Poland Tray 1, 1946

“1-28 Thick; 29-80 AG”
Carousel 74, Poland Tray 2, 1946

“1-32 AG; 33-80 Non AG” 
Carousel 75, Poland Tray 3, 1946, 48

“1-48 Non AG; 49- 68 AG ‘48; 69-80 Non AG ‘48"
Carousel 76, Poland Tray 4, 1948, 65

“1-25 Non AG ‘48; 26-50 AG ‘65; 51-75 Non AG ‘65"
Carousel 77, Russia Tray 1, 1946

“1-64 AG; 65-80 Non AG”
Carousel 78, Russia Tray 2, 1946

“1-36 Non AG; 37- 63 ‘x’ series; 64-80 ‘u [?]’ series”
Carousel 79, Russia Tray 3, 1946

“1-3 ‘u [?]’ series; 4-66 # series; 67-80 Unnumbered”
Carousel 80, Russia Tray 4, 1946

“1-36 Unnumbered; 37-66 AG; 67-80 Non AG”

Box 51:



26/20/75 46

Carousels, Russia, 1946-56 - Saudi Arabia, 1948
Carousel 81, Russia Tray 5, 1946, 55, 56

“1-26 Non AG; 27- 47 1955 Tour; 48-60 Koslov 1956 Grundy County”
Carousel 82, Russian Tour Tray 6, 1955

1-68 Russian Tour”
Carousel 83, Russia Tray 7, 1958

“AG”
Carousel 84, Russia Tray 8, 1958

“AG”
Carousel 85, Russia Tray 9, 1958

“ Non AG”
Carousel 86, Russia Tray 10, 1958

“Non AG”
Carousel 87, Russia Tray 11, 1958

“ Non AG” 
Carousel 88, Russia Tray 12, 1958

“Non AG”
Carousel 89, Saudi Arabia Tray 1, 1948 

“1-80 Non AG”
Carousel 90, Saudi Arabia Tray 2, 1948

“1-37 Non AG ‘46- 52; 38-45 AG Thick; 53-78 AG”
Carousel 91, Saudi Arabia Tray 3, 1948

“1-80 Non AG”
Carousel 92, Saudi Arabia Tray 4, 1948

“1-80 Non AG”

Box 52:

Carousels, Saudi Arabia, 1948 - Vietnam, 1967
Carousel 93 Saudi Arabia Tray 5, 1948

“1-80 Non AG”
Saudi Arabia and Egypt [slides found loose in transfile]
Carousel 94, Singapore Tray 1, Corn Husking Contest, 1941

“Singapore 1-11; Corn Husking Contest 12-66"
Carousel 95, Thailand Tray 1, 1951

“1-19 AG; 20-80 Non AG”
Carousel 96, Thailand Tray 2, 1951

“1-25 Non AG”
Carousel 97, Turkey Tray 1, 1967-68

“1-33 AG ‘67; 34-77 AG ‘68; 78-80 Non AG ‘68"
Carousel 98, Turkey Tray 2, 1968

“1-24 Non AG; 25-27 Non AG”



26/20/75 47

Carousel 99, United Kingdom Opening Tray 1, 1945
Carousel 100, Vietnam Tray A-1, 1951

“1-21"
Carousel 101, Vietnam Tray A-2, 1951

“1-41 AG; 42-80 Non AG”
Carousel 102, Vietnam Tray 1, 1967

“1-32 AG; 33-80 Non AG”
Carousel 103, Vietnam Tray 2, 1967

“1-80 Non AG”
Carousel 104, Vietnam Tray 3, 1967

“1-48 Non AG; 49-56 Non Ag; 57-80 Non AG”

Box 53:
 
Carousels, Vietnam, 1967 - Russia, 1971

Carousel 105, Vietnam Tray 4, 1967
“1-6 Non AG; 7-15 AG”

Carousel 113, Yugoslavia Tray 1, 1946
“1-7 Thick; 8-52 AG; 53-77 Non AG”

Carousel 114, Yugoslavia Tray 2, 1965
“1-57 AG; 58-69 Non AG”

Carousel 122, Kenya- Israel Tray 4 
Carousel 123, Israel Tray 5, 1970
Carousel 124, Israel Tray 6, 1970
Carousel, Agriculture Tray 1, 2000
Carousel, Agriculture Tray 2, 2000
Carousel, China Tray 1

“China 1936; Selects 1958; Number corresponds to China trays 1980"
Carousel, China 1980
Carousel , Russia Tray 1, 1971
Carousel, Russia Tray 2, 1971

Unidentified Slides (Caribbean, Central, or Latin America?), April 1975

Box 54:

BULK SLIDES IN PAPER SLIDE HOLDERS:

Slide Box 1:
Family Photos

California Trip
Sea World ca 1964



26/20/75 48

Holders, No Date
Family Photos, Man with Injured Leg, from box marked “Pakistan”
Flowers, Christmas Tree Farm, South Asian Man, from box marked “Pakistan”

Saudi Arabia, 1948 (2 Holders)
Mixed Holder, Malaya, Kenya, Greece, Vietnam ca. 1950 and 1967
China, “Discards,” 1958 (7 Holders)
Germany, 1960[?]
Germany, 1961

Communist Event/Rally
Communist Event, Portion of Wall
Communist Events
Communist Events, Brandenburg Military Tour

Family and General Photos 
1961-1963
1964, Rose Bowl
1964-1965, Work Area, Camping, Military
1965-1966, Children, Office, House
1966-1967, Children, Office, House, Strohm with Camera

Vietnam 15-32, 1967
Family Photos

April 1968
April, June, and September 1968

Stockholm, 1972 (3 Holders)

Slide Box 2:
India, Group Photos and Head Shots, 1975
Closeups, Directors, Alabama, overlapping rolls, 1975
Portraits, Guys in Suits, overlapping rolls, 1975
Mixed Roll, 1975
Woodstock Scenes, 1975
Woodstock, 1975
Harvesting, 1975
Produce, Flowers, Corn, 1975
Steak, Food Store Products, 1975
Mixed Rolls, Print Graphics, Photo Journalism, Maps, 1975
Publications, Print, Graphics, 1975
Florida Ray Pak, 1976
“NWF [National Wildlife Federation] 1976 New Mexico” and “Official Portrait,” 1976
Beefalo Assoc., 1976 (2 Holders)
“Barbecue Bad” and Group Shot NWF, 1975-1976
“Minn Land,” Oct. 1976 (2 Holders)
“Terra Hogs,” Nov. 1976



26/20/75 49

“St. Louis, Sally’s Folks,” Randolph County, Illinois, July 1977
NWF Foundation, San Diego, and Sea World, Aug. 1977 (2 Holders)
“Canadian Art Exhibit,” Dec. 1977
“Japan,” Kyoto, Mar. 1978 (3 Holders)

Slide Box 3:
Japan, Kyoto and Nara, March 1978 (2 Holders)
Strohm at Desk Mar. 1978, Unsorted Slides from 1965, 1971, 1975, 1976
“Scenics” [New Mexico], Aug. 1978, “Art,” Aug. 1976
National Wildlife Foundation, Portland 1978 (2 Holders)
National Wildlife Foundation Directors, Staff “Very Good” [Photos from multiple rolls],

Aug. 1978
UIUC Foundation Day, Sept. 1978 (3 Holders)
“Hancock” Farm [Hancock County?], Oct. 1978
“Mike Wedding,” Apr. 1978, Family, July 1980
Family[?] Photos, Dec. 1978, Jan. 1977
Issues of National Wildlife and Ranger Rick, published in English and Chinese, Feb. 1978
Snow Scenes [Woodstock?], Jan. 1979
Africa, KuaZulu - Natal “Zululand,” Mar. 1979
Africa, KuaZulu - Natal South Africa, Mar. 1979
Africa, “Zululand,” Mar. 1979
Koster Archeology Site, May 1979 (2 holders)
Norway, Spitsbergen and Svalbard, June 1979 (2 Holders)
Slides found Loose

Slide Box 4:
Oslo/Stroe[?], Jun. 1979
Norway, Jun. 1979
Norway, Spitsbergen, 1979
Denmark, Concorde Flight, Jun. 1979
Oslo, Park and children, Jun. 1979 (2 Holders)
Norway, Jun. 1979
UI foundation Event, May 1980
Family, Aug. 1980
“Backyard Wedding,” July and Aug. 1980
La Harpe, IL (Hancock County), July and Sept. 1981
“La Crescent Bangor,” Aug. 1981
1931 Class Reunion and Family [Thanksgiving?], Nov. 1981
“Quetawa Farm,” Nov. 1981 and Jan. 1982, and “Bacon Ban,” Aug. 1981
Hancock “July 31," July 1982 (3 Holders)
“Hancock County,” Aug. 1982
“Hancock Farm,” includes aerial views, Aug. 1982



26/20/75 50

Box 55:

16mm Color Silent Film, 55 rolls in film processor boxes
These need further processing to decipher limited handwritten marking and viewing to verify
topical/geographical.  However, they seem to date from the 1940s through at least the 1960s.

Box 56:

Enlargements of selected photographs from China Trip, 1958, including:

China 1958 Unmounted Color Transparencies [Harbin?]
Hong Kong Lutheran World Service Oversize Prints (6)

Box 57:

FILMS, SCRIPTS, RECORDINGS & TAPES, 1941-68
1 - 16 mm. ca 100' color

Latin America
2 - 16 mm. 270' color

Italy, Greece, 1946
3 - 16 mm. 350' color

Russia
4 - 16 mm. 350' color

Russia
5 - 16 mm. 380' color

Russia
6 - 16 mm. ca 350' color

Malaya Rubber work print Red III
7 - 16 mm. 310' color

Red China  cs 32073
8 - 16 mm. ca 200' color

Red China R2, cs 32073
9 - 16 mm. 350' color

Sprinkler Irrigation (with notes)
10 - 16 mm. 350' color

Tractor Moore/Irrigation
11 - 16 mm. 345' color

Sprinkler Irrigation Tractor Move, Plastic Can
12 - 16 mm. 260' color

Irrigation, Wheel Moore
13 - 16 mm. 420' color



26/20/75 51

Irrigation
14 - 16 mm. 260' color

Irrigation, Rory Collins, Lazy Farmer of Hood River
15 - 16 mm. 250' color

Irrigation, Rory Collins, & Move, Orchard (film stretched)
16 - 16 mm. 340' black & white

Ranch #1, Ground Preparation
17 - 16 mm. 140' color

Ranch
18 - 16 mm. 700' color

"Golden Harvest USA," Tractor & Implement Div., Ford Motor Co.
19 - 16 mm. 200' color

Family movies
20 - 16 mm. 380' color

Plastic Can
21 - 18 - 2 1/2" & 1 - 3 5/8" 16 mm. plastic reels, color

Fields, People, Family, Egyptian pyramids, Matskevich, livestock, Russian church,
Hong Kong, Markets

22 - 5" sound tape
"Across the Land" #2

23 - 20' sound tape, 7 1/2 ips
World Seeds, RR68 Spot interviews, February 1968

24 - 12" plastic disk recording, 33 1/3 rpm
Chicago Board of Trade, Public Relations, 4 interviewed produced by Don Lerch,
inc. John Strohm - "Where is Agriculture Headed?" & Congressman Harold Colley &
Charles Hoeven

Moviescripts
Red China - "The Great Leap Forward," Commentary (as sent to China?)
Southeast Asia, ca. 1953
Russian Pictures, 1962
World Hot Spots Film, undated
Summit - Denver, July 23-24, 1970
World Seeds - Pakistan, undated



26/20/75 52

INDEX

(numbers refer to page numbers in finding aid)

Afghanistan 21, 45
Agri-Business  17, 23
Alumni Association  1, 25
American Farm Bureau 9, 10
American Iron and Steel Institute 10
Anti-semitism  12
Arabic  15
Argentina  2, 28, 45
Austria 4, 31, 42
Aviation  29, 30
Bamboo Curtain  17
Belgium  1, 20, 28, 42
Benson, Ezra T.  9
Bentley, Orville 7, 26
Berlin 11, 39
Better Farming 9, 17
Bolivia  28
Borneo  1, 28
Boy's State  1
Brazil  2, 28, 45
Bridges, Styles 9
Bulgaria  1
Bull Fights 30
Burma  1
Butz, Earl L.  20, 25
Cacao  28
California  1, 27
Campaign for Illinois  26
Canada, 41
Cattle  4, 28, 31
CBS  4, 11
Children 27-30, 32-35, 49
Chile  2, 29, 45
China 1, 10-12, 16-18, 37-43, 47-52
Chinese People's Assoc. for Friendship with Foreign Counties  25
Chow, Philip E. M.  2
Coffee  28-29



26/20/75 53

Colombia  2, 28
Corbally, John C.  25-26
Corn  39, 47
Cornell University  18-19
Costa Rica  2, 29, 45
Country Gentleman 8-9, 14
Cuba  2, 29, 45
Czechoslovakia  1, 2, 4, 6-7, 31, 43
Daily Illini  1, 21
Davidson, Nellie (Strohm)  1, 27
Denmark  1, 4, 7-8, 20, 31, 42-43, 50
Dible, Bill 21
Dinner Bell  3
Duncan Hines 9, 17
Ecuador  2, 29, 45
Egypt  1, 11, 28, 39, 43, 52
Eisenhower, Dwight D.  8-9
El Salvador  2, 29
Eli Lilly 10
England  1, 4, 7, 20, 43
Farm Futures  14
Firestone 10
Flint, Farris 6
Florida Citrus 9, 37, 49
Food Conference  12
Ford 12, 14, 17, 37, 52
Ford Almanac 12, 13, 37, 39
France 1, 4, 7, 20, 28, 32, 43-44
Future Farmers of America (FFA)  12, 17-18
Germany 1, 4, 6, 8, 20, 28, 32, 34, 36, 39, 43, 49
Ghana 21, 43-44
Golden Guide  14
Grange 10
Greece  1, 4, 28, 32, 44, 48, 51
Grocery Manufacturers of America  12
Guatemala  2, 29, 45
Gymnastics 33
Haiti  2, 30, 45
Hawaii 18, 27, 36, 39, 41, 44
HCJB (Radio Station) 3
Heidrick, Gardner  26
Honduras  2, 30, 45



26/20/75 54

Hong Kong  1, 7, 11, 12, 16, 21, 38-39, 41-42, 21-52
Honolulu  1
Hoover Citizens Commission 8
Hughes, Earl 16, 20
Hungary  1
Hybrids 23
I Lived With Latin Americans  3, 13
Ikenberry, Stanley O.  25
India  1, 11, 17, 21, 25, 28, 35, 39, 41, 44-45, 49
International Harvester 10
Iraq  1, 28
Ireland, 41
Irrigation 51-52
Italy 4, 6-7, 21, 33-34, 39, 44, 51
Jakarta 7
Janitzio 30
Japan  1, 15, 21, 26-27, 36, 44, 49-50
Jones, Edward M.  1
Just Tell the Truth 5, 13
Kenya 21, 48
Khoroshilov, Ivan I.  26
Khrushchev, Nikita 11
Korea 21
Lavelle, Al 21
Liberia 21, 44-45
Life 10
Lincoln Academy of Illinois  26
Macao 11, 38
Marshall, Illinois  1, 18, 27
Martin, Joseph 9
McHenry County News 4
Mexico  2, 13, 30, 37, 45
Michoacan 30
Midwest Farmers in a Hungry World  19
Missouri  17, 26
National Geographic 11
National Wildlife 14, 50
National Wildlife Federation 18, 26, 39, 49
NBC 12
Netherlands 4, 8, 32
Newspaper Enterprise Association 11-12, 25
Nicaragua  2, 30, 45



26/20/75 55

Nixon, Richard M.  9, 11
Northern Illinois Publications 4, 7
Norway  1, 4, 50
Ohio Farmer  14
Overseas Press Club 11
Paarlberg, Dan  9
Pakistan 21, 24, 35, 41-42, 45-46, 48, 52
Palestine  1
Pan American Council 3
Panama  2, 30, 45
Paraguay  2, 30, 45
Parker, Robert M.  26
Peru  2, 31, 45
Pesticides  16-17
Philippines  1, 28, 35, 46
Pineapple 39
Pioneer Land Company 8
Poland 4, 6-7, 32, 46
Prairie Farmer 2-6, 13
President's Council  26
Proctor & Gamble 9
Publications, Inc.  20
Puerto Rico  2, 18, 31, 45
Purdue University  18-19
Radio 2-3, 7, 31, 54
Readers Digest 5, 11
Red River "68"  19, 23
Redpath Bureau 6
Republican 8, 10, 27
Robin Press 10
Rockefeller Foundation 13, 20
Rubber 28-30, 35-36, 51
Russia 3-6, 9-10, 12, 14, 17-18, 21, 24, 27, 33, 37, 42, 46-48, 51-52
Russian Agricultural Delegation 9
Saigon 7
Saudi Arabia 7, 34, 46-48
Schwanz, Lee 11
Scribner's 4, 6
Sigma Delta Chi 6, 11
Singapore 1, 7, 11, 28, 47
Spain  1-2, 28
Stout, Bill 8



26/20/75 56

Strohm Family  27, 39
Taxco 30
Terra Chemicals 19, 21-23
Terre Haute  1
Thailand 11, 36, 41-42, 47
Thompson, Chuck 8
Trinidad  2
Turkey 1, 21, 24, 47
Union of Soviet Socialist Republics (USSR) 3-5, 9-10, 12, 26, 39
United Nations Conference 4
University of Illinois Foundation 5, 39
Uruguay  2, 31, 45
Vietnam 11, 21, 36, 47-49
West, Dan +6
Western Auto 10
WGN (Radio Station) 3
Wheat 16, 21, 26, 28, 41-42
WLS School Time  2-3, 5-6
Woodstock Journal 3, 4
Woodstock Sentinel 7, 27
Woodstock, Illinois 6-8, 13, 18, 49-50
World Citizens Conference 6
"World Neighbors"  3-5
World Seeds 21, 23-24, 26, 42, 52
Yugoslavia 1, 4, 34, 48


